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• 

24

• 

2,502.4 2024 4.1%

• 2025 12 31 456,945

58.2% 7.1

• 

• ESG MSCI Inc.

MSCI A

2025
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( )

12 31

2025 2024

12,601 13,254 -4.9%

3,454 3,451 +0.1%

EBITDA 1 3,063 2,986 +2.6%

 

(3,108) (2,863) +8.6%

(1,204) (1,469) -18.0%

 
2 1.05 1.20 -12.5%

(14.41) (18.09) -20.3%

456,945 491,169 -7.0%

313.9 289.3 +8.5%

• 12.9 12.8 +0.8%   

2024 0.0122

(1) EBITDA

i) ii) iii)

iv) v)

(2) 2025 12 31 2024 12 31
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2025 12 31

2025 2024 12 31

2025 12 31

2025 2024

3 12,600,714 13,254,341

 5 (12,079,860) (12,759,500)

 

2,933,598 2,956,624  

3,454,452 3,451,465

 (3,108,101) (2,862,562)
– (599,240)

4 314,456 278,252

 

7 (26,601) (18,686)

5 49,927 84,811

(471,347) (445,108)

(748,892) (766,215)

(19,890) (78,097)

871 9,842  

5 (555,125) (945,538)

6 (637,221) (528,674)  

(1,192,346) (1,474,212)

 8 (11,570) 4,777  

(1,203,916) (1,469,435)  

– 4 –



2025 2024

(1,128,627) (1,416,753)

(75,289) (52,682)  

(1,203,916) (1,469,435)  

10
(14.41) (18.09)

(14.41) (18.09)  
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2025 12 31

2025 2024

(1,203,916) (1,469,435)  

 
 

277 (16,974)

(6,600) 4,390  

(6,323) (12,584)  

(1,210,239) (1,482,019)  

(1,134,652) (1,429,282)

(75,587) (52,737)  

(1,210,239) (1,482,019)  
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2025 12 31

2025 2024

 7,456,076 7,549,795
2,387,434 2,559,449
1,818,318 1,819,377

31,504 37,353
617,583 615,712

40,645 40,368
11,271,008 12,435,776

11 – 36,015
16,405 179,846

1,346,058 577,498
12,085 10,704  

24,997,116 25,861,893  

3,010,164 3,130,762
11 1,834,095 1,840,205

154,518 –
8,339 31,017

6,554,174 3,059,213
 

20,003 –  

11,581,293 8,061,197
– 17,460  

11,581,293 8,078,657  

 12 4,635,614 5,364,424
7,637 4,869

2,189,448 2,371,072
1,642,585 559,491
3,099,913 32,476

208,997 238,667
204,153 –

16,206 27,179
12,421 13,687
31,364 17,855  

12,048,338 8,629,720  
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2025 2024

(467,045) (551,063)  

24,530,071 25,310,830  

 – 1,083
12 – 3,121

8,393,990 6,888,188
996,231 1,385,597

2,737,221 3,226,314
2,105,746 2,195,031

213,634 253,122
6,045 10,375

258,832 225,203  

14,711,699 14,188,034  

9,818,372 11,122,796  

 675,869 675,869
7,618,544 8,855,143  

8,294,413 9,531,012
1,523,959 1,591,784  

 
9,818,372 11,122,796  
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2025 12 31

 1. 

2010 11 26

Maples Corporate Services Limited, PO Box 309, Ugland House, Grand 

Cayman, KYI–1104, Cayman Islands

2025 12 31

56.36%

2. 

(a) 

2(c)
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(b) 

2025 12 31

– 

– 

2025 12 31

467,045,000 2024 551,063,000

(i) 2025 12 31

7,419,998,000 2,385,698,000

1,000,000,000

(ii)

3

(c) 

21  – 

– 10 –



3. 

(a) 

(i) 

2025 2024

15  

– 10,466,158 10,454,371
– 2,097,440 2,731,106
– 37,116 68,864  

12,600,714 13,254,341  

– 12,278,416 12,966,550
–  322,298 287,791  

12,600,714 13,254,341  

– 12,576,061 13,220,310
–  24,653 34,031  

12,600,714 13,254,341  
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(ii) 

30

30 90

(iii) 

15

(iv) 

10%

2025 2024

A

9,184,398 9,617,092

10,874 2,685  

9,195,272 9,619,777  

(b) 

8

•  – 

•  – 
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(i) 

2025 12 31

10,466,158 2,134,556 12,600,714 – 12,600,714
– 3,492,429 3,492,429 (3,492,429) –     

(1,007,505) (34,608) (1,042,113) (7,021) (1,049,134)     

25,603
5,657

32,580
(207,052) 

(1,192,346) 

2024 12 31

10,454,371 2,799,970 13,254,341 – 13,254,341
– 2,507,925 2,507,925 (2,507,925) –     

(1,296,762) 38,533 (1,258,229) (32,376) (1,290,605)     

4,532

1,209

84,399

(273,747) 

(1,474,212) 
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(ii) 

(iii) 

2025 12 31

474,490 45,220 519,710 13,916 533,626

 
– 10,938 10,938 15,663 26,601

 

18,140 465 18,605 4,173 22,778

 

2,264 22,469 24,733 (25,604) (871)
– – – 24,138 24,138

629,077 8,144 637,221 – 637,221

(129,187) (13,580) (142,767) – (142,767)

 

3,108,101 – 3,108,101 – 3,108,101
– 11,616 11,616 (46) 11,570     
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2024 12 31

486,326 37,488 523,814 11,855 535,669

 
– 18,650 18,650 36 18,686

 

13,771 1,459 15,230 1,028 16,258

 

5,810 (11,120) (5,310) (4,532) (9,842)

599,240 – 599,240 – 599,240
– – – (59,689) (59,689)

503,288 25,386 528,674 – 528,674

(70,959) (4,384) (75,343) – (75,343)

 

2,862,562 – 2,862,562 – 2,862,562
– 10,841 10,841 (15,618) (4,777)     
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(iv) 

2025 2024

12,245,843 12,938,600

354,871 315,741  

12,600,714 13,254,341  

4. 

2025 2024

142,767 75,343

– i 117,035 100,311
– ii 36,672 53,764  

153,707 154,075

17,982 48,834  

314,456 278,252  

i. (i)

(ii) (iii)

ii. 
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5. 

2025 2024

7,203,113 7,197,211

2,933,598 2,956,624

1,939,086 2,587,236

4,063 18,429  

12,079,860 12,759,500  

(61,381) 57,516

22,778 16,258
– 3,940
– 72
– (15,212)
– 1,508

(1,756) (16,259)

42,299 (44,938)

(16,405) –

(1,506) (3,318)

(37,992) (41,935)

(2,906) (20,901)
– (26,204)

6,942 4,662  

(49,927) (84,811)  

798,040 729,435

165,165 200,605

9,504 9,201

(439,083) (403,572)  

533,626 535,669  

28,352 22,196

(11,874) (7,936)  

16,478 14,260  
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2025 2024

993,144 1,058,834

95,194 93,433

52,996 51,711

(304,464) (362,992)  

836,870 840,986  

3,800 4,350  

6. 

2025 2024

321,766 311,324

149,242 83,110

4,153 –

69,338 37,231

92,722 97,009  

637,221 528,674  

7. 

2025 2024

14,737 18,650

11,864 36  

26,601 18,686  
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8. 

(a) 

2025 2024

13,390 16,049

398 1,378

3,342 (15,033)  

17,130 2,394  

(5,560) (7,171)  

11,570 (4,777)  

25%

2025 12 31 52

2024 58

10% 2008 1 1 2007 12 31

5% 10% 2025 12 31

4,683,051,000 2024 12 31 4,924,126,000
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(b) 

2025 2024

(1,192,346) (1,474,212)  

25% 2024 25% (298,087) (368,553)

(69,686) (48,066)

 

378,968 427,777

1,217 (56)

3,667 1,784

(7,851) (2,630)

3,342 (15,033)  

11,570 (4,777)  

2025 12 31

103,890,000 2024 120,626,000 2025 12 31

2026 2030

9. 

2024 12 31 0.0122 2023

2023 12 31 0.0045

95,589,000 2024 34,888,000
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10. 

2025 2024

(1,128,627) (1,416,753)  

(1,128,627) (1,416,753)  

(14.41) (18.09)  

2025 2024

1 1 7,915,662 7,915,662

46,699 22,742

(131,990) (101,209)

7,830,371 7,837,195  

2025 12 31
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11. 

2025 2024

1,434,576 1,482,187

56,404 67

(48,776) (37,730)  

 1,442,204 1,444,524

 114,760 149,104
– 36,015

65,644 –

14,278 8,548

i 173,693 176,724

11,944 34,692

11,572 26,613  

1,834,095 1,876,220  

1,834,095 1,840,205
– 36,015  

1,834,095 1,876,220  

i. 2025 2024 12 31 3.50%

5.00%

2025 12 31 (2024 4,830,000

30 90
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2025 2024

– 30  1,220,768 1,262,507
– 30 90 126,998 154,081
– 90 38,034 27,869

– 30 20 5
– 30 90 56,358 62
– 90  26 –  

 1,442,204 1,444,524  

12. 

2025 2024

1,329,426 1,574,929

i 1,940,379 2,319,535  

3,269,805 3,894,464  

685,513 867,058

294,959 353,843

114,784 –

167,686 155,183

11,985 11,985

90,882 85,012  

4,635,614 5,367,545  

4,635,614 5,364,424
– 3,121  

4,635,614 5,367,545  
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i. 

180 2024 180

2025 2024

180 3,216,972 3,850,902

180 360 18,703 14,855

360 34,130 28,707  

3,269,805 3,894,464  
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2025

2025

4,091 0.3%

2,950 0.4%

2025 8.0%

2.5% 3.1%

19.2% 13.4%

1 2025 9 16

2025 12

2026

55%

– 25 –



2025

275.7 1.6%

B

2025 2024

1

(1) (2)

– 26 –



2025

2025 12 31 47 14

53

456,945 2024 491,169

7.1% 58.2% 2024 51.1%)

5

40,869

2025 2024

265,778 250,894

191,167 240,275  

456,945 491,169  
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12.9 2024 12.8

0.8%

333.5 2024

300.5 11% 24.1 2024 11.5

110%

– 28 –



2

200

6 3

3

30

 –  – 

AIOT

GPS

B2B

AIOT
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1

12 31

2025 2024

10,466,158 10,454,371

2,134,556 2,799,970  

12,600,714 13,254,341  

12,600.7 2024 13,254.3

4.9%
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2025 2024

10,466,158 3,138,681 3,335 10,454,371 2,893,271 3,613      

10,466.1 2024 10,454.4

3,613 7.7%

3,335

3.33 2024 3.61

7.7%

313.9 2024 289.3 8.5%

2,134.6 2024

2,800.0 23.8%

– 31 –



2025 2024

7,203,113 7,197,211

1,943,149 2,605,665  

9,146,262 9,802,876  

9,146.3 (2024 9,802.9

6.7%

7,203.1 2024 7,197.2

2.32

2024 2.53 0.21

1.77 2024 1.95

0.18

1,943.1 (2024 2,605.7

25.4%
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2025 2024

3,263,045 31.2% 3,257,160 31.2%

191,407 9.0% 194,305 6.9%    

3,454,452 27.4% 3,451,465 26.0%    

8.5% 3,263.0 2024

3,257.2 31.2% 2024

31.2%

191.4 2024

194.3 1.5%

2.1 9.0% 2024 6.9%

3,108.1 2024

12 31 2,862.6 8.6%
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2,933.6 2024

2,956.6

8.5%

314.5 2024

278.3 13.0% 142.8 2024

75.3 153.7 2024 154.1

2025 2024

142,767 75,343

– 117,035 100,311
– 36,672 53,764  

153,707 154,075

17,982 48,834  

314,456 278,252  

– 34 –



2025 2024

471,347 445,108

748,892 766,215  

1,220,239 1,211,323  

1,220.2 (2024 1,211.3

• 

2025 2024

446,609 424,094

24,738 21,014  

471,347 445,108  

471.3 2024

445.1 5.9%
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• 

748.9 2024 766.2 2.3%

2,660.1

2024 1,868.6 42.4%

2025 2024

14,737 18,650

11,864 36  

26,601 18,686  
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49.9 2024

84.8

2025 2024

(61,381) 57,516

22,778 16,258
– 3,940
– 72
– (15,212)

– 1,508

(1,756) (16,259)

42,299 (44,938)

(16,405) –

(1,506) (3,318)

(37,992) (41,935)

(2,906) (20,901)
– (26,204)

6,942 4,662  

(49,927) (84,811)  

637.2 2024 528.7

20.5% 1 544.5 2024 431.7

26.1% 3.5

2 92.7 2024 97.0

4.4%
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EBITDA 3,063.3

2024 2,985.8 2.6% EBITDA

24.3% 2024  22.5% 1.8

1,128.6 2024

1,416.8

14.41 2024

18.09 14.41 2024 18.09

20.3%

2025 12 31

115.7% 2024 12 31 97.1% 18.6

2025 12 31 7,915,662,048 2024 12

31  7,915,662,048

2025 12 31 8,294.4 2024

12 31 9,531.0

11,355.0 2024 12 31 10,795.4

2025 7 2030

350,000,000 4.875%

2025 7 3 2025 7 11
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2025 12 31 2024 12 31

2025 12 31 1,101.1 2024 12 31

1,038.6 15.8 2024 12 31 15.9

2025 12 31 2024 12 31 4.83

2025 2024 12 31

2025 12 31 84.5

2024 12 31 247.2 162.7
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2025 12 31 9,178 2024 12 31

9,007

1,088.3 2024

1,152.3 5.5%
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2025

PK

3.01
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A2

 –  –  –  – 
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C1

C.1.6

C.1.6

2025 6 12

C3
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40,919,000 2024 71,585,000

51,189,240 46,784,000

2024 57,494,000 52,590,000

2025

9 29,209,000

10 11,710,000 

40,919,000 

2024

5 26,950,000

6 9,964,000

10 16,617,000

11 16,377,000

12 1,677,000 

71,585,000 

2024 0.0122

2024

– 44 –



2026 6 2 2026 6 5

2026

2026

2025 6 1

183

17 1712–1716 2026

2026 6 5

(i) 2025 10 30

Start Great Holdings Limited

3.5 (ii) 2025 11

20 (iii)

2025 12 19 2026 1 19

(iv) 2025 12

24 (v) 2026 1 16

1 16

3.5

3.5

3.5

1 16 2026 1

16

3.5 (d) (e)
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2025 12 31

2025 12 31

2025 12

31

2025 12 31

(www.hkexnews.hk ) (www.moderndairyir.com )
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2026 3 24
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